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(by if so, the details thereof;
{cy if not, the reasons therefor; and

{d) whether Government intends to include replacing of batteries under MPLAD

programme?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF STATISTICS AND
PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION (RAO INDERJIT SINGH): (a) No, Sir. As per the para 3.6 of the Guidelines on Member of Parliament Local Area Development Scheme (MPLADS) it has been already laid down that The District Authority should get in advance a firm commitment about the operation, upkeep and maintenance of the proposed asset from the User Agency concerned before the execution of the work is

sanctioned".
(b) to (d) In view of the reply to part (a) above, question does not arise.
Pregnancy entitlement scheme

1560 DR. ASHOK BAIJPAL: Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

{a) whether the scheme of pregnancy entitlement has helped the pregnant women take care their nutritional requirements; and

{b) the number of women benefited under pregnancy entitlement during the last two years, Uttar Pradesh district-wise?

THE MINISTER OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT (SHRIMATT SMRITI
ZUBIN TRANI): (a) and (b) The Ministry of Women and Child Development is implementing Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana Yojana (PMMYVY) with the objectives of
(1) providing partial compensation for the wage loss in terms of cash incentives so that a woman can take adequate rest before and after delivery of first living child; and (1) the cash incentives provided would lead to improved health seeking behaviour amongst the Pregnant Women and Lactatin Mother (PW&ILM). Additionally, Pregnant Women and Lactating Mothers are entitled for supplementary nutrition under Anganwadi Services, which 1s a Centrally Sponsoret Scheme under Umbrella Integrated Child Development Services (ICDS) Scheme.

The district-wise details of number of benefliciaries benefited in Uttar Pradesh unde PMMVY during the last two years and the current financial year are given in

Statement.
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District-wise details of number of beneficiaries benefited in Ultar Pradesh under the Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana Yojana (PMMVY) during the last two years
(01.04.2017 to 31.03.2019) and the current financial year

of 2019-20 as on 30.06.2019

Sl Name of the District Number of beneficiary Number of beneficiary

No. benefited during 2017-19 benefited during 2019-20
(01.042017t031.03.2019)  (01.04.2019t0 30.06.2019)

1 2 3 4

L Agra 16,132 11,430

2. Aligarh 15,955 7.554

3. Allahabad 24026 13,046

4, Ambedkar Nagar 22545 5,701

5 Auraiya 8,791 2944

6. Azamgarh 29,740 10,903

7 Baghpat 7,701 1,733

8 Bah Raich 27,568 10,025

9 Ballia 20,644 7551

10. Balrampur 15,929 6,167

11.  Banda 14,495 3389

12. Barabanki 19,782 8,090

13, Bareilly 30212 10,141

14 Bast 15,858 4110

15.  Binor 14,729 6,681

6. Budaun 19,541 8,070

17. Bulandshahr 23374 4997

18.  Chandauli 12,549 5827

19. Chitrakoot 6777 1,662

20, Deoria 21,983 6,893
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1 2 3 4
21.  Etah 10,509 3,050
22, Etawah 11,192 3162
23, Faizabad 16,582 5,334
24, Farrukhabad 9,185 2,058
25, Fatehpur 15,735 4,087
26, Firozabad 14055 4439
27. Gautam Buddha Nagar 7.756 3,19
28 (Ghaziabad 13,965 6,420
29, Ghazipur 19,556 9,745
30, Gonda 22,534 6,824
31 Gorakhpur 22203 9928
32, Hamirpur 7323 1,463
33,  Hardoi 37408 10,736
34 Jalaun 13,49 3,007
35 Jaunpur 24,833 7.901
36, Jhansi 17294 4149
37, Amroha 11476 3,117
38 Kannay 10,382 2,850
39, Kanpur Dehat 10110 3,474
40, Kanpur Nagar 13,281 6,790
41. Kaushambi 10376 6,648
42, Khen 22,674 9,093
43, Kushi Nagar 19622 7,040
44, Lalitpur 12,480 2,482
45, Lucknow 22,016 7,780
46, Hathras 12,564 6,103
47, Maharajgan; 27,104 7,444
48, Mahoba 7,949 3375
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1 2 3 4
49, Mainpuri 11,177 3944
50.  Mathura 16,437 3,781
51, Mau 20,608 4533
52, Meerut 16,637 9679
53, Mirzapur 12,676 4433
54, Moradabad 15257 6,124
55. Muzaffarnagar 17428 5,350
56, Pilibhit 14959 4350
57.  Pratapgarh 24,662 8,441
58.  Rae Bareli 25958 10,577
59, Rampur 18,168 7437
€0. Saharanpur 20,009 9965
6l. Sant Kabeer Nagar 12,438 4102
62, Bhadohi 9901 2816
63.  Shahjahanpur 15,207 5,601
64, Shravasti 10,443 2,050
65, Siddharth Nagar 11,415 4584
66, Sitapur 43,366 21,905
67. Sonbhadra 13,025 3,517
68. Sultanpur 24383 5,748
69, Unnao 27071 7352
70. Varanasi 24379 7415
71, Kasganj 8,499 5,155
72, Amethi 15,875 4529
73. Sambhal 11115 47962
74 Shamh 8994 3,002
75, Hapur 8606 3,245
ToTar 12,770,684 453,116

* The number of beneficiaries paid in 2019-20 includes some beneficiaries enrolled in 2017-18 and
2018-19 and paid in 2019-20 as per the eligibility.

